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LCP-6-ENC-21-0002-2 Encinitas LCPA (ADU/JADU Update) -- Suggested Modifications

*City of Encinitas’ proposed amendments in underline/strikeout format

*Commission’s suggested modifications in double-underline/double strikeout format

Suggested Modifications:
1. Revise Section 30.48.040(T)(15)(b) as follows:

b. Attached-and-detached Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section
34.48.040(T), accessory dwelling units shall comply with the setbacks
established in Chapter 30.34 (Special Purpose Overlay Zones) and the sensitive
habitat protection policies of the Municipal Code where required by to comply
with the coastal bluff and inland hillside, sensitive habitat, or scenic views and

visual resource policies of the Local Coastal Program.

2. Revise Section 30.48.040(T)(15)(c)(iii) as follows:

c. Attached-and-detached-aAccessory dwelling units may be located within a
required street side, interior side, yard or rear yard setback area provided that
such structure is located no closer than four feet to a side or rear lot line shall

unless any of the following are true:

[...]

iii. No setback shall be required fer if the accessory dwelling unit consists
of the conversion of existing space wholly within an existing primary
residence, or wholly within an existing accessory buildingto-an-accessory
dwelling-unit-structure, or fer is a structure constructed in the same
location and to the same dimensions as an existing structure, unless the
coastal bluff and inland hillside, sensitive habitat, or scenic views and

visual resource policies of the Local Coastal Program regwres a greate

3. Revise Section 30.48.040(T)(15)(c)(iv) as follows:

[...

]
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ivit. Side and rear yard setbacks sufficient for fire and safety conditions
and regulations shall be required for an accessory dwelling unit
constructed within the existing space of an accessory structure except for
an expansion of up to 150 square feet to accommodate ingress and

egress only, unless the coastal bluff and inland hillside, sensitive habitat

or scenic views and visual resource protection policies of the Local
Coastal Program requires a greater setback.

4. Revise Section 30.48.040(T)(15)(c)(v) as follows:
[...]

iv. Accessory dwelling units constructed on properties directly adjacent to
a coastal bluff shall be-eensistent comply with the setbacks required-for

the-primary-dwelling-unit-as established by the underyingzening
designation coastal bluff and inland hillside, sensitive habitat, or scenic

views and visual resource protection policies of the Local Coastal
Program.

5. Revise Section 30.48.040(T)(18)(c) as follows:
14518. Parking

[.]

c. When a garage, carport, or covered parking structure is demolished in
conjunction with the construction of an accessory dwelling unit or converted to an
accessory dwelling unit, the city shall not require that those off-street parking

spaces be replaced, unless the lot is located west of Coast Highway 101 from La

Costa Avenue to Swami’'s Beach, including the residences just south along the
bluff as depicted in Figure 1.

6. Revise Section 30.48.040(T)(18) to restore existing subdivision c. (proposed to be
removed) as subdivision d., and add language as follows:




e : St|_| Heltbl"es Iel ' eﬁ“_e'ea parking-spaces-shallbe-required-to-comply

d. Any required parking spaces removed in conjunction with the construction

of an accessory dwelling unit on all lots located west of Coastal Highway 101 as

depicted in Figure 1 shall be replaced on the same ot as the accessory dwelling
unit.

i The replacement parking spaces may be located in any
configuration on the lot, including, but not limited to, as covered spaces, or
tandem spaces, or by the use of mechanical automobile parking lifts.

ii. Uncovered replacement parking spaces may be located within
building setback areas.

iii. Structures for covered parking spaces shall be required to comply
with applicable setbacks.

7. A new Figure shall be added into the certified Implementation Plan component of the
Local Coastal Program. The boundaries of the proposed ADU Replacement Parking
Area are depicted on Exhibit 3 to this staff report and generally consist of the area west
of Highway 101.

8. Section 30.48.040(T)(18)(d) shall be re-lettered as follows:

de. Notwithstanding the above or any other law, no parking standards shall be
imposed for an accessory dwelling unit in any of the following instances:

[..]

9. Revise Section 30.48.040(T)(23) as follows:

23. Nonconforming

The city shall not require, as a condition for ministerial approval of a permit application
for the creation of an accessory dwelling unit or a junior accessory dwelling unit, the

correction of legal nonconforming zoning conditions, except as provided for
nonconforming detached accessory structures under Municipal Code Section
30.76.120(A)(1)(d).

10. Revise Section 30.76.120(A)(1)(d) as follows:



[...

]

1. An increase to the “intensity” of a nonconforming structure/use would refer to:

[...

]

d. Conversion of a nonconforming detached accessory structure from a nen-
unhabitable use type (for example, storage building or garage) to a habitable
structure type (for example, a portion of the primary dwelling unit-oracecessory
unit) shall be considered an intensification or creation of a nonconformity.
However, conversion of such reruninhabitable structures to accessory structures
dwelling units permitted under Municipal Code Section 30.48.040W/(T) shall not

be considered an |ntenS|f|cat|on ﬁrewaled%hestmetu%mt—leea{eekelosepman

unless the structure does not conform Wlth the coastal bluff and mIand hillside

sensitive habitat, or scenic views and visual resource protection policies of the
Local Coastal Program.

11. Revise Section 30.76.120(A)(3) as follows:

3. New construction, a conforming addition to an existing dwelling, or the conversion

existing structures in order to create an accessory dwelling unit or junior accessory

dwelling unit in accordance with 30.48.040(T) and 30.48.040(U) shall not be considered

an increase in density or intensity for purposes of this section, unless the reconstructed

structure does not conform with the coastal bluff and inland hillside, sensitive habitat, or

scenic views and visual resource protection policies of the Local Coastal Program.



City of Encinitas - Proposed ADU Replacement Parking Area

EXHIBIT #3

DISCLAIMER:

This map should not be used for Engineering,
Survey, or Site-Specific Analysis -Map Coordinates: Stateplane NAD83 Feet, CA Zone 6
- Parcel lines are not survey accurate, and some parcels can be
positionally off up to +/- 40 feet
- Photo flight dates: July 2009. 4 inch pixel resolution. Digital true color.
- Orthophoto and Topo positional accuracy meet the precision
adequate to support National Map Accuracy Standards
for 1" = 100' mapping

Every reasonable effort has been made to assure

the accuracy of the data provided; nevertheless,

some information may not be accurate

The City of Encinitas assumes no liability or responsibility
arising from the use of or reliance upon this information.

Recommended Figure 1
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DISCLAIMER:
This map should not be used for Engineering,
Survey, or Site-Specific Analysis. -Map Coordinates: Stateplane NAD83 Feet, CA Zone 6
Parcel lines are not survey accurate, and some parcels can be
Every reasonable effort has been made to assure positionally off up to +/- 40 feet
the accuracy of the data provided; nevertheless, - Photo flight dates: July 2009. 4 inch pixel resolution. Digital true color.
some information may not be accurate. Orthophoto and Topo positional accuracy meet the precision
The City of Encinitas assumes no liability or responsibility adequate to support National Map Accuracy Standards L ————— JFeet
arising from the use of or reliance upon this information. for 1" = 100" mapping. 0 1,000 2,000




